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Report 

Thursday 31
st
 July 

Carl Trevis follows on from his excellent performance in recording a personal best of 21:36 on G10/97 two days ago 

by winning tonight’s club event in 21:55. 

With just one evening 10 remaining this result means that Simon Atkinson cannot be caught and he will be the 2014 

series winner. 

A major hold-up at the final roundabout caused by clueless and dangerous driving by a foreign licensed articulated 

lorry majorly affected all of the last three riders (Colin Barton, Mike O’Gorman and Trevor) and pretty well ruined it for 

all. Despite the chaotic interruption Trevor did finish in second place with a 22:18, and Mike secured the third place 

with 22:49. 

It’s great to see Alan Cooper back riding and being competitive again after his lengthy absence due to a road 

accident. A time of 23:12 is a very creditable one given the conditions. 

In the battle of the juniors Shaeff Potter pipped Hugo McLaughlin by just 16 seconds. 

A rare visit by an In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp rider saw Jack Donaldson record a 20:39, but this was some way 

behind local star Chris McNamara (Pedal Heaven) who rode a fine 20:02. 
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Scratch Classification 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 15 Carl TREVIS WECC V40 00:21:55 1 

2 21 Trevor LEEDING WECC V48 00:22:18 2 

3 20 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V62 00:22:49 3 

4 10 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:23:01 4 

5 16 Alan COOPER WECC V53 00:23:12 5 

6 8 Chris PUTNAM WECC V49 00:23:24 6 

7 19 Colin BARTON WECC V53 00:23:52 7 

8 3 Phil FREAN WECC V59 00:24:01 8 

9 5 Robert DOWNHAM WECC V46 00:24:06 9 

10 2 Allan ORMAN WECC V68 00:24:43 10 

11 1 Shaeff POTTER WECC J 00:25:26 11 

12 7 Hugo McLAUGHLIN WECC J 00:25:42 12 

13 22 Andrew LOCK WECC V47 00:25:50 13 

14 6 Chris BRAMLEY WECC V56 00:27:28 14 

       

 11 Barrie LE GROVE RNRMCA (2 UP PAIRING)  00:25:54  

 12 John LUCAS WECC (2 UP PAIRING)    

       

 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

  
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

 
18 Chris McNAMARA PEDAL HEAVEN S 00:20:02 

 
9 Jack DONALDSON IN-GEAR QUICKVIT TRAINSHARP S 00:20:39 

 
13 Paul BARNARD SOUTHDOWNS BIKES V53 00:22:27 

 
17 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES WS 00:23:11 

 
4 Elaine SCOTT BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR WV65 00:29:11 

 
14 George VARGHA BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR V72 00:30:08 
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Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 20 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V62 00:22:49 00:27:51 +05:02 

2 21 Trevor LEEDING WECC V48 00:22:18 00:26:36 +04:18 

3 15 Carl TREVIS WECC V40 00:21:55 00:25:59 +04:04 

4 2 Allan ORMAN WECC V68 00:24:43 00:28:42 +03:59 

5 10 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:23:01 00:26:50 +03:49 

6 16 Alan COOPER WECC V53 00:23:12 00:26:59 +03:47 

7 3 Phil FREAN WECC V59 00:24:01 00:27:32 +03:31 

8 8 Chris PUTNAM WECC V49 00:23:24 00:26:41 +03:17 

9 19 Colin BARTON WECC V53 00:23:52 00:26:59 +03:07 

10 5 Robert DOWNHAM WECC V46 00:24:06 00:26:27 +02:21 

11 22 Andrew LOCK WECC V47 00:25:50 00:26:32 +00:42 

12 6 Chris BRAMLEY WECC V56 00:27:28 00:27:14 -00:14 

 

 

 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

  
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

 
13 Paul BARNARD SOUTHDOWNS BIKES V53 00:22:27 00:26:59 +04:32 

 
4 Elaine SCOTT BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR WV65 00:29:11 00:30:31 +01:20 

 
14 George VARGHA BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR V72 00:30:08 00:29:26 -00:42 
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Combined Results 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 18 Chris McNAMARA PEDAL HEAVEN S 00:20:02 
 

2 9 Jack DONALDSON IN-GEAR QUICKVIT TRAINSHARP S 00:20:39 
 

3 15 Carl TREVIS WECC V40 00:21:55 4 

4 21 Trevor LEEDING WECC V48 00:22:18 3 

5 13 Paul BARNARD SOUTHDOWNS BIKES V53 00:22:27 2 

6 20 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V62 00:22:49 1 

7 10 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:23:01 6 

8 17 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES WS 00:23:11 
 

9 16 Alan COOPER WECC V53 00:23:12 7 

10 8 Chris PUTNAM WECC V49 00:23:24 9 

11 19 Colin BARTON WECC V53 00:23:52 10 

12 3 Phil FREAN WECC V59 00:24:01 8 

13 5 Robert DOWNHAM WECC V46 00:24:06 11 

14 2 Allan ORMAN WECC V68 00:24:43 5 

15 1 Shaeff POTTER WECC J 00:25:26   

16 7 Hugo McLAUGHLIN WECC J 00:25:42 
 

17 22 Andrew LOCK WECC V47 00:25:50 13 

18 6 Chris BRAMLEY WECC V56 00:27:28 14 

19 4 Elaine SCOTT BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR WV65 00:29:11 12 

20 14 George VARGHA BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR V72 00:30:08 15 

       

 11 Barrie LE GROVE RNRMCA (2 UP PAIRING)  00:25:54  

 12 JOHN LUCAS WECC (2 UP PAIRING)    

 

 

Event Secretary 
 

 

Barrie Le Grove 
 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Don Lock 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Nathan Gale 

 

Recorder: Tony Palmer 

 

Start Marshal: Carey McLaughlin 

 

Course Marshals: Ian Cheesman (Findon), Adrian Palmer (Ashington), Tony Palmer (Washington) 

 

Catering: Barrie Le Grove and Jean Smallman 

 

 


